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About This Guide

The D-Link DGS-1016D/1024D 16/24-Port Gigabit
Desktop Switch is a stand-alone plug-and-play
device. This Quick Installation Guide gives step-by-
step instructions for setting up the device. The model
you have purchased may appear slightly different
from the images shown in this guide. For more
detailed information about the switch, installation
process, making network connections, and technical
specifications, please refer to the User Manual or visit
http://www.dlink.com

Package Contents

These are the items included with your purchase:

* D-Link DGS-1016D 16-Port or DGS-1024D
24-Port 10/100/1000BASE-T Gigabit
Ethernet Switch

» AC power cord

« Four rubber feet

» Screws and two mounting brackets

* Quick Install Guide

» Power cord retainer

* Tie wrap

If any of the above items are missing, please contact
your D-Link reseller for replacement.

Before Connecting to the
Network

As with any electronic device, you should place
the equipment where it will not be subjected to
extreme temperatures, humidity, or electromagnetic
interference. Specifically, the site you select should
meet the following requirements:

A. Install the DGS-1016D / DGS-1024D in a fairly
cool and dry place. See Technical Specifications
page in the manual for the acceptable operation
temperature and humidity ranges.

B. Install the switch in a site free from vibration, dust,
and direct sunlight.

C. Leave at least 10cm of space on the left and right
hand side of the switch for ventilation.

D. Visually inspect the power cable and ensure that
it is firmly inserted into a suitable power outlet.

Switch Installation

The DGS-1016D/1024D can easily be mounted in an
EIA standard size 19-inch rack which can be placed
in a wiring closet with other equipment or placed on a
desktop or shelf.

Desktop or Shelf Installation

When installing the switch on a desktop or shelf, use
the rubber feet provided. Position and apply the rubber
feet to the bottom corners of the DGS-1016D/1024D
switch.

Rubber Feet

-

Rack Installation

To install in a rack, attach the mounting brackets to
the switch’s side panels (one on each side) and
secure them with the screws provided. Then, use the
hardware provided with the equipment rack to mount
the switch in the rack.
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Installing a Power Cord
Retainer

Installation of a power cord retainer is recommended
to prevent accidental removal of the AC power cord.

A. Insert a tie wrap with the rough side facing down
into the hole below the power socket.

/’
Insert tie wrap

B. Connect the AC power cord into the AC power
inlet of the switch.

Connect the power cord to the switch

C. Attach the retainer to the tie wrap and slide it up to
the end of the cord.

Attach the retainer to the tie wrap

D. Wrap the retainer around the power cord and
place the free end into the fastener.

ST AL

Wrap the retainer around the power cord

E. Fasten the retainer by pulling on it until secure.

Secure the power cord

F. Connect the AC power cord to an electrical outlet.

Connecting the DGS-1016D/
DGS-1024D to your network

A. Power

The switch can be used with AC power sources 100
- 240 VAC, 50 - 60 Hz. The switch’s power supply
will adjust to the local power source automatically
and may be turned on without having any or all LAN
segment cables connected.

B. Ethernet

These ports support network speeds of 10 Mbps,
100 Mbps, or 1000 Mbps, and can operate in
half-duplex and full-duplex transfer modes. These
ports also support automatic MDI/MDIX crossover
detection, which gives the switch true “plug and
play” capabilities. Just connect any network cable
between the switch and the device, and the switch
will automatically detect the settings of the device and
adjust itself accordingly.



LED Indicators
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The LED indicators allow you to monitor, diagnose,
and troubleshoot potential problems with the switch,
connection, or attached devices.

LED Color State Indication
Light on Power on
Power Green
Light off Power off
on Connection (or link) at
1000 Mbps
Green Reception or
Blinking Transmission at 1000
Link/Act/ Mbps
Speed on Connection (or link) at
10/100 Mbps
Amber Reception or
Blinking | Transmission at 10/100
Mbps

Cable Diagnostics (During Boot Only)

Port Link/Act/

Speed LED Color Status

No Faults Detected /Good Cable

Green .
Connection

Amber Open or Short Circuit

g OFF
feeed | ]
\ Flow Control 1
' Port Isolation & Storm Control,

The DIP switches on the front panel allow easy
configuration of the advanced features of the DGS-
1016D and DGS-1024D.

DIP

Switch Default

Function Controlled

EEE Enables/Disable IEEE 802.az on
Energy-Efficient Ethernet Feature

Flow Enables/Disable Flow Control
On
Control | Feature
Port Port Isolation: See Below
. Storm Control: When enabled, a
Isolation

and broadcast storm control threshold off
Storm value of 128 kbps will be applied

to incoming broadcast packets on
Control

all ports.

Port Isolation:

DGS-1016D - When enabled, ports 1 to 15 will
be isolated from each other, but will still be able to
communicate with port 16. Port 16 will be able to
communicate with all the ports available on this switch.

DGS-1024D - When enabled, ports 1 to 23 will
be isolated from each other, but will still be able to
communicate with port 24. Port 24 will be able to
communicate with all the ports available on this switch.

Note: The switch must be power cycled
after changing DIP Switch settings for new
settings to take effect.

Additional Information

Additional help and product information is available
online at http://www.dlink.com.

Warranty Information

Please visit http://warranty.dlink.com/ for warranty
information for your region.

©2019 D-Link Corporation. All rights reserved.
Trademarks or registered trademarks are the property
of their respective holders. Software and specifications
subject to change without notice.
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in

Australia:

Tel: 1300-700-100

24/7 Technical Support

Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
E-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:

Tel: +91-832-2856000 or 1860-233-3999
Web: www.dlink.co.in

E-Mail: helpdesk@in.dlink.com

Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Philippines, Vietham:
Singapore - www.dlink.com.sg

Thailand - www.dlink.co.th

Indonesia - www.dlink.co.id

Malaysia - www.dlink.com.my

Philippines - www.dlink.com.ph

Vietnam - www.dlink.com.vn

Korea:

Tel : 1899-3540

Monday to Friday 9:30am to 6:30pm
Web : http://d-link.co.kr

E-mail : support@kr.dlink.com

New Zealand:

Tel: 0800-900-900

24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
E-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

South Africa and Sub Sahara
Region:
Tel: +27 12 661 2025

08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South
Africa Time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
E-mail: support@za.dlink.com

D-Link Middle East

Dubai, U.A.E.

Tel: +971-4-8809022

Fax: +971-4-8809066 / 8809069
Technical Support: +971-4-8809033
General Inquiries: info.me@me.dlink.com
Tech Support: support.me@me.dlink.com

Egypt:

Technical Support Call Center: +20 2258 66777
General Inquiries: info.eg@me.dlink.com

Tech Support : support.eg@me.dlink.com

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:
Technical Support:

+966 1121 70009

General Inquiries: info.sa@me.dlink.com
Tech Support: support.sa@me.dlink.com

Pakistan:

Technical Support: +92-21-34548310, 34305069
General Inquiries: info.pk@me.dlink.com

Tech Support: support.pk@me.dlink.com

Morocco:
Phone office: +212 700 13 14 15
Email: morocco@me.dlink.com

Bahrain:
Technical Support: +973 1 3332904
Tech Support: support.me@me.dlink.com

Kuwait:
Tech Support: kuwait@me.dlink.com



O paHHOM pykoBOACTBe

HacTonbHbiii kommyTaTtop D-Link DGS-
1016D/1024D c 16/24 noptamu siBnsieTcs
aBTOHOMHbIM YCTPONCTBOM C noaaepxkon Plug-and-
Play. KpaTkoe pykoBOACTBO COAEPXMUT NoLLaroBble
VHCTPYKLMM MO YCTaHoBKe ycTpoiicTaa. Moxanyicra,
NoMHUTe, YTO NprobpeTeHHast Bamun mogenb Moxet
He3HaYMTESNbHO OTINYATLCS OT U30BPAKEHNIA

B pyKoBoZcCTBe. [ins nonyyeHns noapo6How
nHdopmaLwmm o Baluem koMmmyTaTope, ycTaHoBKe
COEAVHEHMIA U TEXHNYECKUX XapaKTePUCTUKaX,
noxanyvcra, obpaTuTech K pyKoBOACTBY
nosnb3oBaTens Unu 3anauTe Ha canT http://www.
dlink.ru.

KomnnekT noctaBku

B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKy BXOOMT CrieayoLLee:

« KommyTtatop D-Link DGS-1016D c 16
noptamu unu kommytatop DGS-1024D c
24 noptamu 10/100/1000Base-T Gigabit
Ethernet

» Kabernb nuTaHusi nepeMeHHOro Toka

* 4 pe3nHOBbIE HOXKM

* BUHTbI 1 2 KpOHLWITEHA NSt MOHTaxa B
CTOWIKY

» KpaTkoe pykOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKE

« dukcatop kabens nuTaHus

« KabenbHas cTspkka

Ecnu 4to-nn6o 13 nepeyurcrneHHoro oTCyTCTBYET,
noxanycra, obpatutecs k noctasLwmky D-Link.

Mepen noaknoyeHueM K
cetn

PasmecTtute KoMMyTaTop B MecTe, 3alLULLEHHOM OT
BO3OEVCTBUA CUMbHBIX 3NEKTPOMArHUTHbLIX MOMnewn,
BNaXXHOCTU U BbICOKUX Temneparyp. CobnitogaiTte
cnefywouine mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXXHOCTU:

A. YcraHosute DGS-1016D / DGS-1024D B cyxom
M NPOXIagHOM MeCTe C AOMYCTUMbIM 3Ha4YeHNeEM
Temneparyp 1 BNaXHOCTU.

B. YcraHoBwuTe kOMMyTaTOp B MECTE, 3alLULLEHHOM
OT BO3OENCTBUS BMGpaLMK, NbiNM U MPSMbIX
COMHEYHBIX Ny4Yen.

C. OctaBbTe kak MuHMMYM 10 cm cBoGogHOro
NpocTpaHcTBa  BOKPYr — KOoMMyTatopa  Ans
obGecnedeHns HopMasbHOWM BEHTUNALMK.

D. Ocmotpute kabenb nutaHus u ybeautech, YTo
OH NIOTHO NOAKIOYEH K pasbeMy NuUTaHus.

YcTraHoBKa KOMMYyTaTopa

MoxHo ycTaHoBUTL kKoMMmyTaTop DGS-1016D/1024D
B cTaHaapTHyto EIA 19-atorimoByto CTOVIKY B
CepBepHOIi KOMHaTE WU PasMeCcTUTb Ha cTone Unm
rnorike.

YcTtaHoBKa Ha cTone unu
norike

Mpn yctaHoBKe KOMMYyTaTopa Ha CTOfe MMM nomke
MCMONb3yNTe PEe3NHOBble HOXKW, BXxogslme B
KOMMMNEKT nocTtaeku. [Npukpenute pe3nHoBble HOXKM
Nno KpasiM HWxHeW naHenyn kommyTtatopa DGS-
1016D/1024D.

UNADDAd

1 Rubber Feet

-

YcTaHOBKa B CTOMKY

MpukpenuTe 2 KpOHLWITEHa K GOKOBLIM MaHensm
KOMMyTaTopa (Mo OfHOMY Ha Kaxzdylo CTOPOHY) W
3aKpenuTe MX BUHTaMK, KOTOPble BXOAAT B KOMINEKT
nocTtaBku. 3aTem, WCMonb3ys npunaraemble BUHTBI,
YCTaHOBUTE KOMMYTaTOp B CTOMKY.
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YctaHoBKa chukcaTopa
Kabensa nuTaHuA

[Ins npeaoTBpaLLeHnst Cry4YanHOro OTKIMIOYEHNs!
kabens NMTaHUs pekoMeHayeTCs yCTaHOBUTb
cdumkcatop.

A. YcTaHoBUTE CTAXKY 3aMKOM BHU3 B OTBepcCTue,
pacnonoxeHHoe noa pasbeMoM NUTaHuA.

YcTaHOBKa CTSDKKMN

B. Mopkntounte kabenb MUTaHWSE K pasbeMy Ha
KOMMyTaTope.

N
MopkntoueHre Kabens NUTaHUA K KOMMyTaTopy

C. HapeHbte chukcaTop Ha CTSKKY N CMecTuTe ero
B CTOPOHY pasbema AnA NOAKNHHeHUs kabens
nnTaHus.

P

YcTaHoBKa chukcaTopa Ha CTSKKY

D. O6epHuTe XBOCTWK dbrKcaTopa BOKpYr kabensi
NUTaHWA 1 BCTaBLTE €ro B (OVKCUPYHOLLIIA 3aMOK.

=
3akpenneHue cpmkcaTopa BOKpyr kabens
nuTaHuA

E. 3ataHuTe XBOCTVMK [0 HagexHon dukcaumm
kabens nuTaHus.
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3akpenneHue kabensi NMTaHUA

F. BknioyeHve kabens nutaHus B aneKTpUYecKyto
pO3eTKy.

NMopknroueHmne DGS-1016D/
DGS-1024D k cetn

A. Mutanue

MOXHO Wcronb3oBaTb C KOMMYTATOPOM MCTOYHUK
nuTaHmsa nepemenHoro Toka 100 - 240 B, 50-60
ly. Bnok nutaHus KommyTatopa aBTOMaTU4eCKU
HacTpavBaeTCs Ha MMEOLLIMINCS UCTOYHWK MUTAHUS 1
MOXET ObITb BKIOYEH, Ja)Ke eCnv HU OauH CETEBON
Kaberb He NOAKIYEH.

B. Ethernet

3TV nopTbl NOAAEPKMBAKOT CKOPOCTb  Nepeaayn
AaHHbIx 10, 100 unn 1000 M6uT/c 1 moryT paboTaTb
B MOS1Y- W NOMNHOZYNNEKCHOM pexvmax. Takke nopTbl
NoAJEpPXVBAlOT  aBTOMaTUyeckoe  onpeaeneHue
nonsipHoctn  MDI/MDIX 1 TexHonoruio  «plug
and play». Mogkniouute nobon ceteBol kaberb
K KOMMYTatopy M K YCTPOMCTBY, M KOMMyTaTop
aBTOMaTMyeckn 0GHapYXXUT NapameTpbl YCTpoicTea
1 BbIMOMHUT COOTBETCTBYHOLLIE HACTPONKM.



MHaukaTopbl

DIP-nepekntoyarenu
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Bnarogapsi vHAMKaTopam MOXHO —OCYyLLeCTBNATb
MOHUTOPUHN,  BbIMONHATL  AWNArHOCTUKY, MOUCK U
yCTpaHeHune npo6nem B coeguHeHUn Ha KOMMyTaTope
WU NOAKIIOYEHHbIX YCTPONCTBAX.
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 PortIsolation & Storm Control,"
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DIP-nepekntoyatenu Ha nepegHemn naHenu

AnarHocTuka kabens (TonbKo BO BPEMSI 3arpy3kit)

Liget nHaukatopa Link/
CocrosHne
Act/Speed
M Ownbkyn He obHapyxeHbl/Xopoluee
BeneHbIit Py P
KkaGernbHoe coeinHeHne
XKenTbiit OB6pbIB B LiEnM Unn KopoTkoe 3amblkaHne

U
obecneymBaloT  nerkylo  HacTPOWKY — paclUMpeHHbIX §
Wnankarop | User | Cocrosmme Onvcanme yHKUMIA Ha kommyTaTopax DGS-1016D n DGS-1024D. o
DIP- Mo )
Foput MuTaHue BKIYEHO y S
Power BeneHbIit =
He roput MyTaHme BbIKIOYEHO EEE BKniounTb/BbIKINIOHNTE DyHKLIMIO
EEE IEEE 802.a2 Energy-Efficient Ethemet |  B<T1046H0
YcTaHoBMneHo
Toput coeavHeHe Ha YnpaBnexue BKITH04UT/BLIKIIOUNTL (OYHKLIMIO BiniodeHo
ckopocT 1000 M6ut/c noTokom YnpaBreHue noTokom
BeneHbin .
Msonsums nopros: cM. Hike
BbinonHseTcs npuem BawuyTa oT WTopMa: NPY BKIIOHEHUN
Muraer Wsonsumsa o
Link/Act/ WM nepefaYa AaHHbIX nopml; " [I@HHOM hyHKLMIM Ha BoeX
Speed sawmTa ot riopTax Ansi BXOASALLMX NaKeToB BblikntoueHo
mu:o va LUMPOKOBELLATENbHOI PacChinki
Yeraroanero P! MPVIMEHSETCA MOPOrOBOE 3HaqeHMe
Toput coeavHeHe Ha 8 128 KBUT/C.
WenToiit ckopoctn 10/100 MéuT/c
Muraer BINOMHSAETCS MpreM Msonsums nopros:
WM nepezaYa AaHHbIX o
peneran DGS-1016D — npu BKIHO4EHUM JaHHOWN DYHKLMM NOPTbI

1-15 BynyT nsonmpoBaHbl Apyr OT Apyra, HO Yy HUX
ocTaHeTcs cBsA3b ¢ nopTom 16. Y nopta 16 Gyaert cesA3b
€O BCeM NnopTamm KommyTaTopa.

DGS-1024D — MNpw BKNOYEHUM AAHHON hyHKLMN
nopTbl 1-23 ByayT U3onMpoBaHbl ApYr OT Apyra, HO Y
HUX OCTaHeTCs CBA3b C MopToM 24. Y nopta 24 Gynet
CBSI3b CO BCEMU MOpTamMy KOMMyTaTopa.

MNpumeyvanue: [ins Toro, YTo6bI U3MEHEHHbIe
HacTpoiku DIP-nepekntoyarens BCTynunu B cuny,
Heob6xoAMMO nepesarpy3uTb KOMMyTaTop.

DononHutenbHasn
nHdopmauma

[ns nonyyeHns nomowM 1M MHGOpMauuM O NpoaykTe
3anguTte Ha canT http://www.dlink.ru.

MUHdopmauumsa o rapaHTumn

[Onsa nonyyenns vHdopmMaumm o rapaHtum B Bawem
pervioHe, noxanyicrta, nponauTe no ccbinke http:/
warranty.dlink.com/.

©2019 D-Link Corporation. Bce npasa 3alluLLEHbI.
ToproBble Mapku W 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIE TOProBble
MapKku SBMSOTCH COBCTBEHHOCTLIO WX BriafenbLes.
MporpammHoe obecnieveHne 1 cneumdukaumm MoryT
U3MeHsATLCS 6e3 yBeaoMIeHus.
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TEXHUYECKAA MOOOEPXKA

O6HOBREHUst NporpaMmMHOro obecnevyeHns N JoOKyMeHTaumus AocTynHbl Ha VHTepHeT-cante D-Link.
D-Link npegocTtaBnsieT 6ecnnaTtHyto NOAAEPXKKY ANt KMUEHTOB B TEYEHUE rapaHTUIIHOIO cpoka.
KnueHTbl MoryT o6patutbes B rpynny TexHnyeckon nogaepxkn D-Link no TenedoHy unm vyepes

MHTepHeT.

TexHuueckas nogaepxkka komnanum D-Link paboTaeT B KpyrnocyTOUHOM PeXuUMe eXeaHEBHO,

KpoMe odmumanbHbIX NpasaHUYHbIX AHen. 3BOHOK GecnnaTHeblii no Bce Poccum.

TexHnueckasa noaaepxka D-Link:

8-800-700-5465

TexHuyeckan nogaepxkka yepes NHTepHeT:

http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

UsrotoButenb:

[O-Iunk KopnopeiiwH, 114, TaiieaHb, Tannen, Haixy Ouctpukr, Wukxy 3-Poya, Ne 289

YNonHOMOYeHHbIN npeacraBuTenb, UMNopTep:

00O “O-INuHk Tpena”

390043, . PasaHb, np. WabynuHa, A.16

Ten.: +7 (4912) 503-505

O®UCHI

Poccuns

Mocksa, Mpadpckuii nepeynok, 14
Ten. : +7 (495) 744-00-99
E-mail: mail@dlink.ru

YkpaiHa

Kwuis, Byn. Mexwripcbka, 87-A
Ten.: +38 (044) 545-64-40
E-mail: ua@dlink.ua

Moldova

Chisinau; str.C.Negruzzi-8
Tel: +373 (22) 80-81-07
E-mail:info@dlink.md

Benapycb

MiHck, np-T HesanexHacui, 169
Ton.: +375 (17) 218-13-65
E-mail: support@dlink.by

KasakcTaH

Anmartbl, KypmaHrasbl k-ci, 143 yi
Ten.: +7 (727) 378-55-90

E-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

o @

Zujuunut

Bpluwl, Fupupk 3-pn
punuluy, 23/5

2kn. +374 (10) 39-86-67
kL Qmum‘ info@dlink.am

Latvija

Riga, Lielirbes iela 27
Tel.: +371 (6) 761-87-03
E-mail: info@dlink.lv

Lietuva

Vilnius, Zirmany 139-303
Tel.: +370 (5) 236-36-29
E-mail: info@dlink.It

Eesti
E-mail: info@dlink.ee

Turkiye

Uphill Towers Residence A/99

Atasehir /ISTANBUL
Tel: +90 (216) 492-99-99
Email: info.tr@dlink.com.tr

e
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072-2575555
support@dlink.co.il



Acerca de esta guia

El Switch Gigabit 16/24-Puertos Desktop DGS-1016D
/ 1024D de D-Link es un dispositivo plug-and-play
independiente. Esta guia de instalacion rapida
proporciona instrucciones paso a paso para configurar
el dispositivo. EI modelo que ha adquirido puede ser
ligeramente diferente de las imagenes mostradas en
esta guia. Para obtener informacion mas detallada
sobre el Switch, el proceso de instalacion, conexiones
de red, y especificaciones técnicas, por favor consulte
el Manual del usuario o visite http://www.dlinkla.com

Contenidos Del Paquete

Estos son los elementos que se incluyen en su
compra:
« Switch Ethernet de 16 puertos DGS-1016D
0 24 puertos 10/100 / 1000BASE-T Gigabit
DGS-1024D D-Link
» Cable de alimentacién AC
« Cuatro patas de goma
« Tornillos y dos soportes de montaje
« Guia de instalacion rapida
» Retenedor del cable de alimentacion
» Abrazadera

Si alguno de los elementos anteriores no se
encuentra, por favor péngase en contacto con su
distribuidor de D-Link para el reemplazo.

Antes de conectar a la Red

Como con cualquier dispositivo electronico, debe
colocar el equipo en el lugar que no sera sometido
a temperaturas extremas, humedad o interferencias
electromagnéticas. En concreto, el sitio que usted
seleccione debe cumplir con los siguientes requisitos:

A. Instale el DGS-1016D / DGS-1024D en un
lugar bastante fresco y seco. Consulte la pagina
Especificaciones técnicas en el manual para los
rangos de temperatura de operacion y humedad
aceptables.

B. Instale el switch en un sitio libre de vibraciones,
polvo y luz solar directa.

C. Deje al menos 10 cm de espacio en la parte
izquierda y derecha del Switch para la ventilacion.

D. Inspeccione visualmente el cable de alimentacion
y asegurese de que esté firmemente insertado
en una toma de corriente adecuada.

Instalacion del Switch

EIDGS-1016D/ 1024D puede ser facilmente montado
en un rack de tamafio estandar EIA de 19 pulgadas
que se puede colocar en un armario de cableado con
otros equipos o colocarse en un escritorio o estante.

Instalacion en Escritorio o
Estante

Al instalar el Switch en un escritorio o estante, utilice
las patas de goma proporcionadas. Posicione y
aplique las patas de goma de las esquinas inferiores
del Switch DGS-1016D / 1024D.

-

Rubber Feet

-

Instalacion en rack

Para instalar en un rack, fije los soportes de montaje
a los paneles laterales del Switch (uno en cada lado)
y fijelo con los tornillos suministrados. A continuacion,
utilice el kit suministrado para montar el Switch en el
rack.
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La instalacion de un
retenedor de cable de
alimentacion

Se recomienda la instalacion de un retenedor de cable
de alimentacion para evitar la extraccion accidental del
cable de alimentacion.

A. Inserte una abrazadera con el lado &aspero
hacia abajo en el agujero debajo de la toma de
corriente.

Inserte abrazadera

B. Conecte el cable de alimentacién AC a la entrada
de alimentacion de AC del Switch.

Conecte el cable de alimentacion al switch

C. Conecte el retenedor a la abrazadera y deslicela
hasta el final de la cuerda.

ST =T
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Conecte el retenedor a la abrazadera

D. Coloque el retenedor alrededor de todo el cable
de alimentacién y cologue el extremo libre en el
sujetador.

Envuelva el retenedor alrededor del cable de
alimentacion

E. Sujete el retenedor tirando de él hasta que
quede firme.

ST
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Asegure el cable de alimentacion

F. Conecte el cable de alimentacion AC a una toma
eléctrica.

Conectando el DGS-1016D /
DGS-1024D a su red

A. Energia

El Switch se puede utilizar con fuentes de alimentacion
AC 100 - 240V CA, 50-60 Hz. Fuente de alimentacion
del switch se ajustara a la fuente de alimentacion local
automaticamente y puede ser encendido sin tener
cables LAN conectados.

B. Ethernet

Estos puertos soportan velocidades de red de 10
Mbps, 100 Mbps o 1000 Mbps, y pueden operar
en los modos de transferencia semiduplex y Full
duplex. Estos puertos también admiten la deteccion
automatica de crossover MDI / MDIX, lo que da el
Switch verdaderas capacidades "plug and play".
Solo tiene que conectar cualquier cable de red
entre el Switch y el dispositivo, y el switch detectara
automaticamente la configuracion del dispositivo y se
ajustara correctamente.



Indicadores LED

Interruptor " Por
DIP Funcion controlada defecto
D-Link Habilita/Deshabilita IEEE 802. )
ooE EEE az Energy-Efficient Ethernet Encendido
BOmm
a E " ™
EEEE cl;lnotvrvm I(;i:r;:llllj_tleeshablllta Control Encendido
DGS-1016D I
Lo . . Aislamiento de puerto: Ver
Los indicadores LED le permiten monitorear, mas abajo
diagnosticar y solucionar posibles problemas con el Port Control de tormentas: Cuando
Switch, conexion, o los dispositivos conectados. : esta activado, un valor umbral
Isolation
de control de tormentas de Apagado
y Storm .
difusion de 128 kbps se
Control licara a tes d
LED | Color Estado Indicacién aplicara a los paquetes de
difusion entrantes en todos
los puertos.
Encendido Encendido . .
Power | Verde Aislamiento de Puerto:
Apagado Apagado . .
pag pag DGS-1016D - Cuando esta activada, los puertos 1 a
) Conexion (o enlace) a 15 seran aislados el uno del otro, pero todavia sera
Encendido X
1000 Mbps capaz de comunicarse con el puerto 16. Puerto 16
Verde Recepcion o sgra gapaz de comunlcarse con todos los puertos
Parpadeo | Transmision a 1000 disponibles en este switch.
Link/ Mbps .
Act/ DGS-1024D - Cuando esta activada, los puertos 1 a
Speed Encendido | €OneXion (o enlace) a 23 seran aislados el uno del otro, pero todavia sera
107100 Mbps capaz de comunicarse con el puerto 24. Puerto 24
Ambar Recepcion o sera capaz de comunicarse con todos los puertos
Parpadeo | Transmision a 10/100 disponibles en este switch.
Mbps . 4
i Nota: El Switch se debe apagary encender después
de cambiar la configuracion del interruptor DIP, para
Diagnéstico de Cable (durante el arranque que la nueva configuracion surta efecto.
solamente) . .
Informacion Adicional
Port Link/Act/ Por favor, visite http://warranty.dlink.com/ para
Speed Color LED Estado : " : i
peed Lolor informacion de garantia para su region.
No hay fallas /B i6 e e
Verde o e o™ | Informacion sobre la garantia
Please visit http:/warranty.dlink.com/ for warranty
Ambar Abierto o Corto Circuito information for your region.

Interruptores DIP

eeed | ‘ ;
\ Flow Control
\ Port Isolation & Storm Control,

-—

Los interruptores DIP en el panel frontal permiten una
facil configuracién de las funciones avanzadas de la
DGS-1016D y DGS-1024D.

©2019 de D-Link Corporation. Todos los derechos
reservados. Las marcas comerciales o marcas
comerciales registradas son propiedad de sus
respectivos titulares. Software y especificaciones
estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.
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SOPORTE TECNICO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentacién para usuarios a
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TECNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA

Por favor revise el numero telefénico del Call Center de su pais en
http://www.dlinkla.com/soporte/call-center

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
Horario de atencion Soporte Técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com & consultas@dlinkla.com

|
©)
Z
<
o
n
w




Sobre este guia

O Switch DGS-1016D/1024D de 16/24 portas Gigabit
é um equipamento de plug-and-play autossuficiente.
Este Guia de instalagdo rapida fornece instrugdes
passo a passo para instalar o equipamento. O modelo
que comprou pode parecer diferente das imagens que
sdo apresentadas neste guia. Para mais informacgdes
sobre o switch, processo de instalagéo, realizar
conexdes de rede, e especificagdes técnicas, por
gentileza verifique no Manual do Usuério ou visite
http://www.dlink.com

Conteudo da Embalagem

Estes sdo os mesmos itens inclusos na compra:

» Switch DGS-1016D com 16 portas ou
DGS-1024D com 24 portas Gigabit de
10/100/1000BASE-T

» Cabo de energia

* Quatro pés de borracha

 Parafusos e dois colchetes de montagem

» Guia de instalagao rapida

» Suporte do Cabo de energia

» Bracadeira

Se algum destes itens acima estiver faltando, por
gentileza, entre em contato com seu revendedor
D-link para substituigéo.

Aviso antes de configurar
o switch Gigabit Ethernet
DGS-1016D / DGS-1024D

Como qualquer equipamento eletrénico, deve-se ser
colocado o equipamento onde n&do esteja sujeito a
temperaturas extremas, umidade, ou interferéncia
eletromagnética. Especificamente o local que
selecionar deve possuir os seguintes requerimentos:

A. Instale o DGS-1016D / DGS-1024D num local
suficientemente fresco e seco. Consulte as
especificacdes técnicas para conseguir uma
temperatura de funcionamento e umidade
aceitaveis.

B. Instale o switch num local sem uma fonte
electromagnética forte, vibragéo, poeira e luz
direta do sol.

C. Deixe pelo menos 10 cm de espago do lado
esquerdo e do lado direito do switch para
ventilag&o.

D. Inspecione visualmente o cabo de energia
e certifique-se de que estd corretamente
introduzida na saida de energia.

Instalagao do Switch

O Switch pode ser montado no padrédo EIA, para
racks de padrdo 19 polegadas, no qual pode ser
colocado num rack de cabeamento, junto com outro
equipamento ou colocado em uma prateleira ou mesa.

Instalagdo em prateleira ou
mesa

Quando colocar o switch sobre uma mesa ou
prateleira, os pés de borracha inclusos devem ser
encaixados abaixo do equipamento nos cantos do
switch DGS-1016D/1024D

Rubber Feet

1
-

-

Instalagao no Rack

Para instalar, conecte os colchetes no painel lateral do
switch (um de cada lado) e fixe-os com os parafusos
fornecidos. Depois, use os parafusos fornecidos com
0 equipamento para a montagem do switch no rack.

S3INON1LYO0d



PORTUGUES

Instalando o suporte do
cabo de energia

instalagdo do suporte do cabo de energia ¢ indicada
para prevenir remogoes acidentais do cabo de
energia.

A. Insira um lago envoltério com o lado aspero
voltado para baixo no orificio abaixo da tomada.

Insira a bragadeira

B. Conecte o cabo de energia na entrada de
energia do switch

Insira o cabo de energia no switch

C. Conecte o suporte na bragadeira e deslize até o

fim do cabo
ST
% ° « g —
I
)

Conecte o suporte na bragadeira

D. Enrole o suporte em volta do cabo de energia e
coloque a parte frouxa no fixador

STIFT (]
. . .
T &6 _

|
Enrole o suporte em volta do cabo de energia

E. Aperte o suporte até que esteja seguro

> ey

T

Prenda o cabo de energia

F. Conecte o cabo de energia a uma saida de
energia elétrica.

Conectando o DGS-1016D/
DGS-1024D a sua rede

A. Energia

O Switch pode ser usado como adaptador de energia
100-240VAC, 50-60HZ. A fonte de energia do switch
sera ajustada automaticamente com a tensdo do
local, sem ter que alterar todos os cabos conectados
no segmento LAN.

B. Portas Gigabit Ethernet

Estas portas suportam velocidades de rede de 10
Mbps, 100 Mbps ou 1000 Mbps e podem funcionar
nos modos de transferéncia half-duplex e full-
duplex. Estas portas também suportam a deteccéo
automatica de ligagdo MDI/MDIX, que concede
ao switch verdadeiras funcionalidades de “plug
and play”. Basta ligar qualquer cabo de rede entre
o switch e o dispositivo, que o switch ira detectar
automaticamente as definicdes do dispositivo e
ajusta-lo conforme necessario.



LEDs indicadores

D-Link

DGS-1016D

Os LEDs indicadores permitem a monitoria,
diagnosticos e solugdo de problemas com possiveis
problemas com o switch, conex&o ou dispositivos
ligados ao equipamento.

LED Cor Estado Indicagao
Aceso Ligado
Power Verde
Apagado Desligado
Aceso Conexao (ou link ) a
1000 Mbps
Verde Recepgéo ou
Piscando Transmissao a 1000
Link/Act/ Mbps
Speed Aceso Conexao (ou link ) a
10/100 Mbps
Ambar Recepgéo ou
Piscando Transmiss&o a
10/100 Mbps

Diagnéstico de Cabo (Somente durante a

inicializagdo)
Port Link/Act/ Estado
Speed Cor do LED
Nenhum problema detectado /Boa
Verde -
conexao de cabo
Ambar Aberto ou em Curto circuito

Switches DIP

a8 8 E

BOC @

[0 ) ®

oo ED

—— ) 4

{ eee] ‘ ‘ :
'\ Flow Control )
", PortIsolation & Storm Control

Os interruptores DIP no painel frontal permitem as
configuragdes avangadas do DGS-1016D e DGS-
1024D de forma mais facil.

Switch DIP Funcao do Controle Padrao

Habilita/Desabilita a
fungdo de IEEE 802.az
Energy Efficient Ethernet

EEE Habilitado

Habilita/Desabilita a
funcado de controle de
fluxo

Controle de

Fluxo Habilitado

Isolamento de Porta
:Veja abaixo

Controle de Tempestade:
quando habilitado, um
controle de tempestade
de transmissao que
deve possuir o valor de
128Kbps sera aplicado
para os pacotes de
transmiss@o em todas
as portas.

Isolamento
de Portae
Controle de
Tempestade

Desabilitado

Isolamento de Portas

DGS-1016D: Quando habilitado, as portas 1 a 15
serdo isoladas uma das outras, mas ainda serédo
capazes de se comunicar com a porta 16. A porta 16
sera capaz de se comunicar com todas as portas que
este switch possui.

DGS-1024D: Quando habilitado,, as portas 1 a 23
serdo isoladas uma das outras, mas ainda serédo
capazes de se comunicar com a porta 24. A porta 24
sera capaz de se comunicar com todas as portas que
este switch possui.

Nota: O Switch deve ser desligado e ligado
novamente apds alterar as configuragoes
das chaves DIP para que as novas
configuragdes tenham efeito.

Informacgdes adicionais

Auxilio adicional e informagdo de produto estara a
disposigdo em http://www.dlink.com

Informagoes sobre Garantia

Por  gentileza  visite  http://www.dlink.com.br/
landingPages/garantia/ para informagdes da garantia
de seu produto.

©2019 D-Link Corporation. Todos os direitos
reservados. Marcas comerciais ou marcas registradas
sdo de propriedade de seus respectivos ftitulares.
Especificagbes e Software séo sujeitos a alteragao
sem aviso prévio.
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PORTUGUES

SUPORTE TECNICO

Caso tenha duvidas na instalagdo do produto, entre em contato com o Suporte Técnico D-Link.

Acesse o site: www.dlink.com.br/suporte
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Tentang Panduan Ini

D-Link DGS-1016D/1024D 16/24-Port Gigabit Desktop
Switch merupakan switch plug-and-play yang dapat
berdiri sendiri. Panduan Instalasi Cepat ini memberikan
petunjuk langkah-demi-langkah untuk menyiapkan
perangkat. Model yang telah Anda beli mungkin tampak
sedikit berbeda dari gambar yang ditampilkan dalam
panduan ini. Untuk informasi lebih detail mengenai
switch, proses instalasi, cara membuat koneksi jaringan
dan spesifikasi teknis, silakan merujuk ke User Manual
atau kunjungi http://www.dlink.com

Isi Paket

Berikut ini adalah item yang termasuk dengan
pembelian Anda:

* D-Link DGS-1016D 16-Port atau
DGS-1024D 24-Port 10/100/1000BASE-T
Gigabit Ethernet Switch
kabel daya AC
Karet empat kaki
Sekrup dan dua mounting bracket
Panduan Instalasi Cepat
Pengikat kabel Listrik
» Tie Wrap

Jika ada salah satu item di atas yang hilang, silakan
hubungi D-Link reseller untuk penggantian.

Sebelum Menghubungkan
ke Jaringan

Seperti halnya perangkat elektronik, Anda harus
menempatkan peralatan di tempat yang tidak
memiliki suhu ekstrim, kelembaban, atau interferensi
elektromagnetik. Secara khusus, area yang Anda pilih
harus memenuhi persyaratan sebagai berikut:

A.Instal DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D di tempat
yang cukup sejuk dan kering. Lihat halaman
Spesifikasi Teknis di manual untuk perkiraan
suhu operasi dan kelembaban yang diijinkan.

B. Instal switch di area yang bebas dari getaran,
debu, dan sinar matahari langsung.

C. Tinggalkan setidaknya ruang sebesar 10 cm di
sisi kiri dan kanan switch untuk ventilasi.

D. Periksa secara visual kabel listrik dan pastikan
kabel sudah direkatkan ke stopkontak yang
benar.

Instalasi Switch

DGS-1016D/1024D dapat dengan mudah dipasang
di rak dengan ukuran standar 19-inch yang dapat
ditempatkan dalam ruang kabel dengan peralatan lain
atau ditempatkan pada desktop atau rak.

Instalasi pada Meja atau Rak

Saat memasang switch di meja atau rak, gunakan
kaki karet yang disediakan. Tempelkan kaki karet ke
sudut bawah switch DGS-1016D/1024D.

Rubber Feet

1
-

-

Instalasi Rak

Untuk menginstal di rak, pasang mounting bracket
untuk panel di samping switch (satu di setiap sisi) dan
amankan mereka dengan sekrup yang disediakan.
Kemudian, gunakan hardware yang dilengkapi
dengan rak untuk memasang switch di rak.

o
>
T
>
n
>
z
o
o
z
m
ol
>



g
o
|
Zz
o
=)
=
<
)
<
T
<
o

Instalasi Pengikat Kabel
Listrik
Instalasi pengikat kabel listrik disarankan untuk

mencegah pelepasan kabel listrik AC yang dilakukan
secara sengaja.

A. Masukkan tie wrap dengan sisi yang kasar
menghadap ke bawah ke dalam lubang bawah
soket listrik.

/’

Masukkan tie wrap

o9

. Sambungkan kabel daya AC ke daya inlet AC
dari saklar.

Hubungkan kabel daya ke saklar

C. Pasang pengikat untuk tie wrap dan geser hingga
mencapai ujung kabelnya.

Pasang pengikat untuk tie wrap

D. Ikat pengikat sekitar kabel listrik dan tempatkan
ujung yang kosong ke pengikat.

SOl
= =
e 0 ‘@ -B&

Bungkus pengikat sekitar kabel listrik

E. Kencangkan pengikat dengan menarik sampai

aman.
SO
. GE  sqp

[ —

Mengamankan kabel listrik

F. Sambungkan kabel daya AC ke stopkontak
listrik.

Menghubungkan DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D ke
jaringan Anda

A. Daya

Switch dapat digunakan dengan sumber listrik AC
100-240 VAC, 50 - 60 Hz. Power supply switch akan
menyesuaikan dengan sumber listrik lokal secara
otomatis dan dapat dihidupkan tanpa harus memiliki
atau semua kabel segmen LAN terhubung.

B. Ethernet

Port ini mendukung kecepatan jaringan 10 Mbps,
100 Mbps, atau 1000 Mbps dan dapat beroperasi di
modus transfer half-duplex dan full-duplex. Port ini
juga mendukung deteksi MDI/MDIX Crossover secara
otomatis, sehingga switch ini benar-benar menjadi
switch "plug and play". Hubungkan kabel jaringan
antara switch dan perangkat, dan switch akan secara
otomatis mendeteksi pengaturan perangkat dan
menyesuaikan diri.



Indikator LED

DIP Switch

D-Link

DGS-1016D

Indikator LED memungkinkan Anda untuk memonitor,
mendiagnosa, dan memecahkan masalah potensial

switch, koneksi, atau perangkat yang terpasang.

LED Warna Status Indikasi
Menyala Perangkat menyala
Power Hijau
Mati Perangkat Mati
Koneksi (atau link) pada
Menyala kecepatan 1000 Mbps
Hijau Menerima atau
Berkedip mentransmisi pada
Link/ 1000 Mbps
Act/
Speed Koneksi (atau link) pada
Menyala kecepatan 10/100 Mbps
Kuning Menerima atau
Berkedip mentransmisi pada
10/100 Mbps

Diagnostik kabel (Hanya saat Boot)

Warna LED Port Status
Link/Act/Speed
Hiiau Tidak ada kesalahan / Koneksi
! kabel bagus
Kuning Korslet

s | |
\ Flow Control
\ PortIsolation & Storm Control,

DIP Switch pada panel depan memungkinkan
konfigurasi mudah dari fitur canggih DGS-1016D dan

DGS-1024D.
DIP .
Switch Fungsi Bawaan
Aktifkan/Non-aktifkan fitur IEEE "
EEE 802.az Energy-Efficient Ethernet Aktf
Flow Aktifkan/Non-aktifkan fitur Flow "
Aktif
Control | Control
Port Port Isolation: Lihat dibawah
Isolation | Storm Control: Bila diaktifkan, nilai
and broadcast storm control 128 kbps Non-Aktif
Storm akan diaplikasikan ke broadcast
Control | packet pada semua port.
Port Isolasi:

DGS-1016D - Bila diaktifkan, port 1 sampai 15 akan
terisolasi satu sama lain, namun akan tetap dapat
berkomunikasi dengan port 16. Port 16 akan dapat
berkomunikasi dengan semua port yang tersedia pada

switch ini.

DGS-1024D - Bila diaktifkan, port 1-23 akan terisolasi
satu sama lain, namun akan tetap dapat berkomunikasi
dengan port 24. Port 24 akan dapat berkomunikasi
dengan semua port yang tersedia pada switch ini.

Catatan : Agar pengaturan dapat berjalan,
Switch harus di mati-dan-hidupkan kembali
setelah mengganti pengaturan DIP Switch.

Informasi Tambahan
Bantuan tambahan dan informasi produk yang tersedia
secara online di http://www.dlink.com.

Informasi garansi

Silahkan

kunjungi

informasi garansi untuk wilayah Anda.

http://warranty.dlink.com/

untuk

©2019 D-Link Corporation. Semua hak dilindungi. Merek
dagang atau merek dagang terdaftar adalah milik dari
pemegang masing-masing. Software dan spesifikasi
dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.

o
>
T
>
n
>
z
o
o
z
m
ol
>



g
o
W
=
o
a
z
<
)
<
T
<
@

DUKUNGAN TEKNIS

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.
Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: 0800-14014-97 (Layanan Bebas Pulsa)

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Pertanyaan Umum: sales@id.dlink.com

Bantuan Teknis: support@id.dlink.com
Website : http://www.dlink.co.id
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